

# **Isabella County Sheriff's Office**

Sheriff Michael Main • Undersheriff Thomas Burns 207 Court Street • Mt. Pleasant, MI 48858 • (989) 772-5911 • FAX (989) 773-2739

November 22, 2024

DAVID CARPENTER
WCMU PUBLIC MEDIA
1999 E CAMPUS DR
MT PLEASANT MI 48858

Ref:

Freedom of Information Request

Date:

September 13, 2024

Location:

N/B US 127 and River Rd., Mt Pleasant MI

Type of Incident:

Fatal auto accident involving construction worker

#### Dear Mr. Carpenter:

This letter is in response to your Freedom of Information request I received November 12, 2024. On November 19, 2024, I sent a Notice to Extend Response Time for FOIA. The new date for response was no later than December 05, 2024.

To the extent the records exist and are in the possession and control of the Isabella County Sheriff's Office, your request is granted in part and the records, are enclosed. Please be advised that your request is denied in part and have made the following redactions to the incident report(s):

Names, physical descriptions, dates of birth, street address, telephone numbers and driver license numbers are exempt from disclosure. Being involved in a fatal auto accident is considered personal, intimate or embarrassing in nature. Since this information would have no bearing on the inner workings of government, the release of said information would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy. MCL 15.243 13 (1)(a)(b)(iii)

This incident is still under active investigation. The report is not complete and remains open pending further evidence analysis. To release photos, videos and portions of our investigation at this time would jeopardize the integrity of the case and interfere with law enforcement proceedings.

## MCL 15.243(1)(b)(i)

Since this is a denial in part, per Isabella County's FOIA policy, a FOIA Appeal Form- To Appeal a Denial of Records is attached

Please feel free to contact me if I may be of any further assistance.

Sincerely,

Jennifer Weber

Freedom of Information Department Coordinator

Isabella County Sheriff's Office

# FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT (EXCERPT) Act 442 of 1976

15.240.amended Options by requesting person; appeal; actions by public body; receipt of written appeal; judicial review; civil action; venue; de novo proceeding; burden of proof; private view of public record; contempt; assignment of action or appeal for hearing, trial, or argument; attorneys' fees, costs, and disbursements; assessment of award; damages.

Sec. 10.

- (1) If a public body makes a final determination to deny all or a portion of a request, the requesting person may do 1 of the following at his or her option:
  - (a) Submit to the head of the public body a written appeal that specifically states the word "appeal" and identifies the reason or reasons for reversal of the denial.
  - (b) Commence a civil action in the circuit court, or if the decision of a state public body is at Issue, the court of claims, to compel the public body's disclosure of the public records within 180 days after a public body's final determination to deny a request.
- (2) Within 10 business days after receiving a written appeal pursuant to subsection (1)(a), the head of a public body shall do 1 of the following:
  - (a) Reverse the disclosure denial.
  - (b) Issue a written notice to the requesting person upholding the disclosure denial.
  - (c) Reverse the disclosure denial in part and issue a written notice to the requesting person upholding the disclosure denial in part.
  - (d) Under unusual circumstances, issue a notice extending for not more than 10 business days the period during which the head of the public body shall respond to the written appeal. The head of a public body shall not issue more than 1 notice of extension for a particular written appeal.
- (3) A board or commission that is the head of a public body is not considered to have received a written appeal under subsection (2) until the first regularly scheduled meeting of that board or commission following submission of the written appeal under subsection (1)(a). If the head of the public body fails to respond to a written appeal pursuant to subsection (2), or if the head of the public body upholds all or a portion of the disclosure denial that is the subject of the written appeal, the requesting person may seek judicial review of the nondisclosure by commencing a civil action under subsection (1)(b).
- (4) In an action commenced under subsection (1)(b), a court that determines a public record is not exempt from disclosure shall order the public body to cease withholding or to produce all or a portion of a public record wrongfully withheld, regardless of the location of the public record. Venue for an action against a local public body is proper in the circuit court for the county in which the public record or an office of the public body is located has venue over the action. The court shall determine the matter de novo and the burden is on the public body to sustain its denial. The court, on its own motion, may view the public record in controversy in private before reaching a decision. Failure to comply with an order of the court may be punished as contempt of court.
- (5) An action commenced under this section and an appeal from an action commenced under this section shall be assigned for hearing and trial or for argument at the earliest practicable date and expedited in every way.
- (6) If a person asserting the right to inspect, copy, or receive a copy of all or a portion of a public record prevails in an action commenced under this section, the court shall award reasonable attorneys' fees, costs, and disbursements. If the person or public body prevails in part, the court may, in its discretion, award all or an appropriate portion of reasonable attorneys' fees, costs, and disbursements. The award shall be assessed against the public body liable for damages under subsection (7).
- (7) If the court determines in an action commenced under this section that the public body has arbitrarily and capriciously violated this act by refusal or delay in disclosing or providing copies of a public record, the court shall order the public body to pay a civil fine of \$1,000.00, which shall be deposited into the general fund of the state treasury. The court shall award, in addition to any actual or compensatory damages, punitive damages in the amount of \$1,000.00 to the person seeking the right to inspect or receive a copy of a public record. The damages shall not be assessed against an individual, but shall be assessed against the next succeeding public body that is not an individual and that kept or maintained the public record as part of its public function.

History: 1976, Act 442, Eff. Apr. 13, 1977; -- Am. 1978, Act 329, Imd. Eff. July 11, 1978; -- Am. 1996, Act 553, Eff. Mar. 31, 1997; -- Am. 2014, Act 563, Eff. July 1, 2015

Request Form

County: Keep original and provide copy of both sides, along with Public Summary, to Requestor at no charge.



# **Isabella County**

200 N. Main Street, Mt. Pleasant, MI 48858 Phone: (989) 317-4053 Note: Requestors are not required to use this form. The County may complete one for recordkeeping if not used.

# FOIA Request for Public Records Michigan Freedom of Information Act, Public Act 442 of 1976, MCL 15.231, et seq.

Request No.:	Date Received:	Check if received via			
(Please Print or Type)		Date <u>delivered</u> to jurn Date <u>discovered</u> in ju			
Name		Date discovered in ju	Phon		***************************************
David Carpenter				989-774-3188	
Firm/Organization WCMU Public Media			Fax		
Street 1999 East Campus Dr			Emai	il carpe2da@cmich.	edu
City Mount Pleasant		State	Zip MI	48859	
Request for: X Copy	☐ Certified copy ☐ Reco	rd inspection \( \preciate{\pi} \)	Subscriptio	n to record issued o	n regular basis
	pick up    Mail to address at rovided by the County:				
<b>Note:</b> The County is not requ technological capability to do	uired to provide records in a digital so.	format or on digital m	edia if the C	ounty does not alre	ady have the
Describe the public record	(s) as specifically as possible. Y	ou may use this form	or attach ad	ditional sheets:	
I wish to obtain and inspect copies of	the Sheriff Offices report filed on September	13, 2024 regarding an incid	lent where cons	truction worker Gergory S	Smith, 47,was killed by a
2025 Ford Bronco Sport which was d	riven by a 66 year old male from Detriot. Th	e incident occured at a const	truction site on	northbound U.S. 127 and	River Road in the Mt.
Pleasant area. The vehicle is believe	ed to be owned by Ford Motor Company.				
***************************************	adacan ma walantu a a u na a u u				
	•				
				**************************************	
					<del></del>
	Concent to Non Statistens I	eviancian of Countries	Doctor Ti		
Information Act, Public Act 442 after receiving it, and that response	Consent to Non-Statutory Is rds or a subscription to records or the of 1976, MCL 15.231, et seq. I under the may include taking a 10-business may include taking a (month, day)	opportunity to inspect restand that the County must day extension. Howeve	ecords, pursu ust respond to	ant to the Michigan F this request within fi	ve (5) business days
Requestor's Signature David Carpenter					Date 11/11/24
				A. (1) A.	(Complete both sides)

#### Records Located on Website

If the County directly or indirectly administers or maintains an official internet presence, any public records available to the general public on that internet site at the time the request is made are exempt from any labor charges to redact (separate exempt information from non-exempt information).

If the FOIA coordinator knows or has reason to know that all or a portion of the requested information is available on its website, the County must notify the Requestor in its written response that all or a portion of the requested information is available on its website. The written response, to the degree practicable in the specific instance, must include a specific webpage address where the requested information is available. On the detailed cost itemization form, the County must separate the requested public records that are available on its website from those that are not available on the website and must inform the requestor of the additional charge to receive copies of the public records that are available on its website.

If the County has included the website address for a record in its written response to the Requestor and the Requestor thereafter stipulates that the public record be provided to him or her in a paper format or other form, including digital media, the County must provide the public records in the specified format (if the County has the technological capability) but may use a fringe benefit multiplier greater than the 50%, not to exceed the actual costs of providing the information in the specified format.

#### Request for Copies/Duplication of Records on County Website

I hereby stipulate that, even if some or all of the records are located on the County website, I am requesting that the County make records on the website and deliver them to me in the format I have requested above. I understand that some FOIA fees may apply								
Requestor's Signature  David Carpenter	Date 11/11/24							
Overtime Labor Costs  Overtime wages shall not be included in the calculation of labor costs unless overtime is specifically stipulated by the requestor at the detailed cost itemization form.  Consent to Overtime Labor Costs								
I hereby agree and stipulate to the County using overtime wages in calculating the following labor costs as itemized in the following labor to costs as itemized in the following labor costs as								
Requestor's Signature  David Carpenter	Date 11/11/24							
Request for Discount: Indigence  A public record search must be made and a copy of a public record must be furnished without charge for the first \$20,00 of the fee for each request by an individual who is entitled to information under this act and who:  1) Submits an affidavit stating that the individual is indigent and receiving specific public assistance, OR  2) If not receiving public assistance, stating facts showing inability to pay the cost because of indigence.  If a Requestor is ineligible for the discount, the public body shall inform the requestor specifically of the reason for ineligibility in the public body's written response. An individual is ineligible for this fee reduction if ANY of the following apply:  (i) The individual has previously received discounted copies of public records from the same public body twice during that calendar year,  (ii) The individual requests the information in conjunction with outside parties who are offering or providing payment or other remuneration to the individual to make the request. A public body may require a statement by the requestor in the affidavit that the request is not being made in conjunction with outside parties in exchange for payment or other remuneration.								
Office Use: ☐ Affidavit Received ☐ Eligible for Discount ☐ Ineligible	Discount							
I am submitting an affidavit and requesting that I receive the discount for indigence for this FOIA request:	Date:							
Requestor's Signature: David Carpenter	11/11/24							
Requestor's Signature: David Carpenter  Request for Discount: Nonprofit Organization  A public record search must be made and a copy of a public record must be furnished without charge for the first \$20.00 of the fee for each request by a nonprofit organization formally designated by the state to carry out activities under subtitle C of the Developmental Disabilities  Assistance and Bill of Rights Act of 2000 and the Protection and Advocacy for Individuals with Mental Illness Act, if the request meets ALL of the following requirements:  (i) Is made directly on behalf of the organization or its clients.  (ii) Is made for a reason wholly consistent with the mission and provisions of those laws under section 931 of the Mental Health Code, 1974 PA 258, MCL 330.1931.  (iii) Is accompanied by documentation of its designation by the state, if requested by the County.								
Office Use: ☐ Documentation of State Designation Received ☐ Eligible for Discount ☐ Ineligib								
I stipulate that I am a designated agent for the nonprofit organization making this FOIA request and that this request is made directly on behalf of the organization or its clients and is made for a reason wholly consistent with the mission and provisions of those laws under section 931 of the Mental Health Code, 1974 PA 258, MCL 330.1931:	Date: 11/11/24							
Requestor's Signature: David Carpenter (Form created by MTA, MAMA and CS&T, PC, May 2015)								

### Isabella County Sheriff Office -- (989) 772-5911 207 Court Street, Mt Pleasant MI 48858

Status: Open Date Reported: Fri 09/13/2024 09:39:00 Occurred Between: Fri 09/13/2024 09:38:00 and Fri 09/13/2024 09:39:00 Dispatch Time: 09:39:00 **Arrival Time:** 09:47:00 Clear Time: 15:14:32 CFS Number: 24-040842 Officers: STEINERT, CLINTON FERRIER, ZACHARY Detective: Crime Scene Unit: Classification: PROPERTY DAMAGE ACCIDENT/PI -- (93001) Fatality: Yes Personal Injury: No Property Damage: No Location: S NB US 127 / E RIVER RD, MOUNT PLEASANT Section / Nbh: Location: N US 127 / E RIVER RD Section / Nbh: IS:61 Description: Personal Injury Accident-Fatality Entered: **CADIMPORT** Suspect: (93001 PROPERTY DAMAGE ACCIDENT/PI) WALLACE, WAYNE, MORRIS DOB: Phone: Race: Sex: Hair: Eyes: Ethnicity: Other Ethnicity/National Origin Height: Weight: Build: Complex Resident: Resident of state, but not community Deceased: (93001 PROPERTY DAMAGE ACCIDENT/PI) **SMITH, GREGORY, GEORGE** DOB: Age: 47 Race: White Sex: Male Ethnicity: Other Ethnicity/National Origin Build: Large Complex: Medium Resident: Resident of community where offense occurred Other: (93001 PROPERTY DAMAGE ACCIDENT/PI) DOB: SI Phone: Ops: Race: Sex: Hair: Eyes: Ethnicity: Unknown Height Weight: Notes: Original record details added from: SOS query. Witness: (93001 PROPERTY DAMAGE ACCIDENT/PI) ISII DOB: Phone: Ops: Race: Sex: Hair: Eyes: Ethnicity: Unknown Height: Weight: Notes: Original record details added from: SOS query. Other: (93001 PROPERTY DAMAGE ACCIDENT/PI) S:II DOB: Phone: Ops: Race: Sex: Hair: Eyes: Ethnicity: Unknown STEINERT, CLINTON CHRITZ, JOSEPH Reported By: Date: 09/25/2024 l of 9 Printed By: SWANSON, JENNIFER Date: 10/11/2024

Incident No: 24-001843

Height: Weight: Weight: Notes: Original record details added from: SOS query.	
Other: (93001 PROPERTY DAMAGE ACCIDENT/PI)	
DOB: Phone:	Sill Sill
	eyes: Ethnicity: Unknown
Witness: (93001 PROPERTY DAMAGE ACCIDENT/PI)	
DOB: Phone:	[S:2]
Ops: Race: Sex: Hair: E Height: Weight: Notes: Original record details added from: SOS query.	Eyes: Ethnicity: Unknown
Owner:	
Vehicle Unit; 01	
COMPANY, FORD, MOTOR 26933 NORTHWESTERN HWY SOUTHFIELD, MI 48033	
Vehicles:	
GRAY 2025 FORD BRONCO 4DR Registered To:	Tag: 103M830 / M1 Unit: 1 VIN:
Status: DAMAGED	
Towed To: GREENS TOWING	B. 9
Insurance Co: THE AMERICAN ROAD IN	Policy: 84-1904-700-07A
	ng Officer: STEINERT, CLINTON
INFORMATION:	

On 9/13/2024 I was dispatched to the venue for a PIA which was a fatality accident. I arrived on scene, secured the scene and began medical assessment/treatment on the victim along with MPPD firefighters. Shortly after beginning CPR and airway clearing measures, life saving efforts were stopped by firefighters due to the extent of injuries of the victim.

At that time dispatch was informed to notify the Sheriff and radio traffic was taken to 37TAC1. The Medical Examinator Investigator was notified as was the Accident Investigators to all report to the scene. I was in command until the Sheriff arrived and took it over. Deputy Ferrier spoke with other construction workers that were on scene.

I gathered information on the suspect vehicle and the driver, I then interviewed the driver, WAYNE MORRIS WALLACE.

#### DECEASED:

		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
Reported By: STEINERT, CLINTON	Reviewed	Ву:	CHRITZ, JOSEPH	Date:	09/25/2024
Page 2 of 9	Printed	By:	SWANSON, JENNIFER	Date;	10/11/2024

The deceased was identified as GREGORY GEORGE SMITH, a construction worker.

#### INTERVIEW WAYNE WALLACE:

spoke to WALLACE away from the vehicle in the median. I had already gathered his drivers license and vehicle information. I asked WALLACE if he wished to speak to me voluntarily and he advised he would.	

WALLACE advised that he had not been drinking or doing drugs.

#### PBT TEST RIGHTS:

I advised WALLACE of his PBT test rights and he consented to a voluntary PBT.

#### PBT:

A voluntary PBT was administered from PBT #7 with a result of .000.

#### INTERVIEW OTHER CONSTRUCTION WORKERS:

See Deputy Ferrier's supplemental report.

#### WRECKER:

The suspect vehicle was taken to Green's Towing and a hold placed on the vehicle.

#### MEI:

MEI Lindsey, MEI case# 091324LC94ISB.

Reported By: STEINERT, CLINTON	Reviewed By	: CHRITZ, JOSEPH	Date:	09/25/2024
Page 3 of 9	Printed By	: SWANSON, JENNIFER	Date:	10/11/2024

Δ	CCIL	FNT	INIX	ודסקו	GA	TION
7		/ I '. I ' I	1122		114	111111

The accident investigation was completed by Sgt.'s Chritz and Szidik.

#### PHOTOGRAPHS:

Photographs and drone footage was conducted by Sheriff Main and Accident Investigators.

STATUS:

Open.

SUPPLEMENT 1 (Supplement 1)

Reporting Officer: FERRIER, ZACHARY, S

09/13/24

INFORMATION:

I, Deputy Ferrier, was dispatched to the listed location for the report of a PIA. It was reported that a vehicle hit a construction worker and that the construction worker was likely deceased.

#### ON SCENE OBSERVATIONS:



While on scene I also spoke with the construction crew to see if they observed anything. The construction crew was working, generators and power tools were running, and the crew had their ear protection on. None of the crew saw anything occur, just the aftermath.

#### MEDICAL STAFF:

MMR: Magdelyn Gipe – EMT, Sophie Budek – EMT student, Heather Martin – EMT. CITY FIRE: Kris Crawford, William Millikin.

CONTACT WITH

I made contact with

Reported By: STEINERT, CLINTON Reviewed By: CHRITZ, JOSEPH
Page 4 of 9 Printed By: SWANSON, JENNIFER

Date: 09/25/2024

Date: 10/11/2024

ACTION TAKEN:
I assisted in the initial part of the accident investigation.
CONTACT WITH
I was at My Michigan Hospital dealing with delivered the death notification
per the family.
DISPOSITION:
Supplemental report complete. The beginning stages of the accident investigation were completed. Death notification delivered to VSU contacted. MEI requested. Time of death - 0956 hours, pronounced by Dr. Porter at MCM.
STATUS:
End of supplemental report.
SUPPLEMENT 2 (Supplement 2) Reporting Officer: FERRIER, ZACHARY, S 09/13/24 INFORMATION:
I, Deputy Ferrier, was advised by Sgt. Szidik to contact  Sgt Szidik wanted me to make contact  establish an entry point for the Ford Bronco.  CONTACT WITH
I made contact with via the telephone.
Thinds contact with via the telephone.
STATUS:
End of supplemental report.
ACCIDENT INVESTIGATION (Supplement 3) Reporting Officer; SZIDIK, THOMAS 09/16/24 INFORMATION:  I, Sergeant Szidik, was contacted by Undersheriff Burns and advised there was a fatal crash on US-127 and he was requesting I respond as an accident investigator. I responded to the scene and spoke with Deputies to gather information of what had been done. Sgt. Chritz who is also an accident investigator was on scene. I am trained in accident investigation and reconstruction.

W-1					
Reported By: STEINERT, CLINTON	Reviewed	By:	CHRITZ, JOSEPH	Date:	09/25/2024
Page 5 of 9	Printed	Ву:	SWANSON, JENNIFER	Date:	10/11/2024

n	R	S	F.	R	V	ΊΔ	T	T	ገ	N	IS.	Ţ	T	P٤	$\mathbf{a}$	N	Δ	R	R	T	J	Δ	ĭ	

As I was approaching the crash scene I took out my Department issued Iphone and recorded the road leading up to and past the crash site.

#### WEATHER:

Weather data is from wunderground.com

Time 9:53 AM

Temperature 80 °F

Dew Point 61 °F

Humidity 75 %

Wind E

Wind Speed 5mph

Wind Gust 0mph

Pressure 29.51 in

Precip. 0.0 in

Condition: Fair

#### ROAD SURFACE:

The roadway where the crash occurred is concrete. The roadways is two lanes normally, but was shifted to the outer, east, lane and shoulder for construction in the inner, west, lane. US-127 is a north and south freeway with the crash happening on the northbound side, at the River road overpass. The area the crash occurred in was signed 45mph where workers present. Otherwise the speed was signed at 60 mph, with various construction ahead signs.

#### SCENE MAPPING:

I used a Mavic Enterprise 3 Thermal to map the scene. Detective Bailey with CMUPD arrived on scene to stand by as pilot for the drone. Checks were made for NOTAM's and TFR's as well as the weather. Due to the close proximity to the airport a traffic control radio was picked up to monitor airport traffic. The drone was inspected prior to flying. I set up the flight route and started it. I kept visual on the drone as it flew the routes. When it was done it flew to the start point and hovered. I then flew it over towards the car and the deceased, taking photos every few feet. I then flew the drone down closer to the car and deceased and circled them, taking photos every few feet, The drone was then landed and put away.

				<del></del>	
Reported By: STEINERT, CLINTON	Reviewed	By:	CHRITZ, JOSEPH	Date:	09/25/2024
Page 6 of 9	Printed	Ву:	SWANSON, JENNIFER	Date:	10/11/2024

ME	A C	rin	MATE	NTC.
MH.	$\Delta \sim$	I H	MIH	NIX

The scene was measured using and Emlid Reach RS2+, GNSS receiver. It receives corrections from the State of
Michigan CORS system via a hotspot. I started with the Ground control points and then measured the roadway,
cars, and marks. The data was exported to my email in a CSV file and the GCP's placed in their own file for
import into DJI Terra Pro. A copy of exported file including the GCP's will be placed in the Shared drive
complaint photographs under this report number.

### 3D MAPPING.

Sgt. Kenney will import the mapping points with the following process. He will be using DJI Terra Pro to import and process the photos. The GCP's were also imported and aerotriangulation was done before correction of the the GCP's. The map was then processed and the data exported in Terra b3dms format along with the photos and placed in the complaint photograph folder on the shared drive.

#### VEHICLE INSPECTION:

Prior to the vehicle being moved I physically looked around it. I looked at the rotors.

certified mechanic

Further inspections of the vehicle will be performed by a

From a visual inspection inside the car it was clear there were other onboard devices recording as this was a Ford test vehicle. There was a cord plugged in under the dash and one running from the glove box. From the glove box the cord was labeled "Engineering OBD"

#### PHOTOGRAPHS:

I took various photographs of the crash scene to include the roadway, construction zone, skid marks, and the crashed vehicle. Sheriff Main took pictures of the scene along with the deceased. The pictures were saved to the department photographs under this case number.

#### CONTACT FORD MOTOR COMPANY:

stated works in the department that tests vehicles and is responsible for vehicle	
recovery after accidents. was aware there was a hold at Green's Towing but stated the driver of the car had	not
told them what happened stated the driver is a 3rd party employee and does not actually work for Ford Mo	
Co, he is contracted through another employer. I informed the vehicle was involved in a fatal crash and we	wil
be examining it for our investigation. provided me mail, many for further correspondent	ıce.
did state they possibly had data from prior to the crash but would have to check with supervisor. I	
requested, or supervisor get back with me as we would like to get that data to help understand what	
happened. I said if they need a subpoena or search warrant I would be happy to get one to them. said some	one
will be in touch with me. As of the end of the day on 09/16/24 I have not heard back from Ford Motor Co.	

My BWC was recording for this conversation. It was tagged with this case number.

Reported By: STEINERT, CLINTON	Reviewed By	CHRITZ, JOSEPH	Date:	09/25/2024
Page 7 of 9	Printed By	SWANSON, JENNIFER	Date:	10/11/2024

As of 09/17 I had not heard back and reached out to provided me a leagal supervisors email, I have emailed them with no response as of day end on 09/17.

#### ELECTRONIC DATA RECORDER:

I contacted MSP 6th District Accident Investigator Trooper Lewis about downloading the vehicles EDR. I also discussed downloading the other information modules in the car. Due to no response from Ford, search warrants will be obtained to get that information. It will be conducted by MSP at a later date.

STATUS: OPEN

SUPPLEMENT 4 (Supplement 4)

Reporting Officer: CLARKE, SCOTT

09/27/24

INFORMATION:

I received the autopsy and toxicology reports for this accident, both have been attached to this report. The autopsy findings for cause of death was based on the case history(decedent was struck by a vehicle while he was working on a road construction site) and he died as a result of blunt force injuries, manner of death was accident. His toxicology showed no drugs or alcohol.

SUPPLEMENT 5 (Supplement 5)

Reporting Officer: MAIN, MICHAEL

10/01/24

I (Sheriff Main) have been contacted by more than one interested party in regards to preservation of evidence in this case. Copies of the official requests are stored in shared drive under this complaint number. Do not destroy any evidence or release any property in this matter unless are parties have been contacted and the Sheriff has been notified first.

DISPOSITION OPEN

STATUS OPEN

Imported eCrash data 0105929 (Supplement 6) Reporting Officer: ECRASHIMPORT

10/11/24

This incident occurred in a construction zone with a speed limit of 45 mph and a construction worker was hit and killed.

Reported By: STEINERT, CLINTON Reviewed By: CHRITZ, JOSEPH Date: 09/25/2024

Page 8 of 9 Printed By: SWANSON, JENNIFER Date: 10/11/2024

Incident No:

24-001843

Images:

Image for crash id 0105929

[8:6]

N

